
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 25th January, 2022 

 
2.00 pm 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 





 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 25th January, 2022, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Anna Taylor 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone 03000 416478 

 
 

  

Membership (11) 
 
Conservative (7): Mr R W Gough (Chair), Mrs C Bell, Mrs S Chandler, 

Mr P J Oakford, Mrs S Prendergast, Mr C Simkins and 
Mr B J Sweetland 
 

Labour (1): Dr L Sullivan 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 

Mr S R Campkin 
 

 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1 Membership  

2 Substitutes  

3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

4 Minutes - 11 November 2021 (Pages 1 - 4) 

5 People Strategy (2022-2027) (Pages 5 - 30) 

6 Inclusion at KCC (Pages 31 - 58) 

7  Exclusion of the Press and Public  



 RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
  

 
 

8 Local Pay Bargaining 2022 - 23 (Pages 59 - 78) 

 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Monday, 17 January 2022 
 
 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Council Chamber on 
Thursday, 11 November 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chair), Mrs C Bell, Mrs S Chandler, Mr P J Oakford, 
Mrs S Prendergast, Mr C Simkins, Dr L Sullivan, Mr B J Sweetland and 
Mr R G Streatfeild, MBE 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of People and Communications), 
Mr P Royel (Head of HR & OD) and Mr J Cook (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
RESOLVED that the Membership be noted. 
 
2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
(Item 3) 
 
No declarations were made at the start of the meeting. 
 
At the commencement of Item 8 – Pay Bargaining, Dr Sullivan declared an interest 
as her husband was a KCC employee. 
 
3. Annual Workforce Profile Report Update  
(Item 4) 
 
1. Paul Royel presented the report, explaining that the majority of the data was 

unaltered since the previous consideration by the Committee and noting that the 
Committee had recognised then that the data was indicative of unusual times 
for the organisation and employment arrangements more generally.   
 

2. Mr Royel provided an overview of key points in the report, including highlighting 
that recruitment and absence levels were returning to normal levels; turnover 
was increasing but still at the low on of the normal expected bracket (10 – 15%); 
female representation at senior levels continued to be high; sickness levels 
were up slightly on the previous year but not at pre-pandemic levels. 
 

3. Mr Royel replied to questions of detail and noted comments, which included the 
following: 

 Higher Adult Social Care directorate sickness levels were expected to a 
degree, in part because of stricter regulations dictating when staff must 
take sick leave.  Additional capacity to cover sickness absence was built 
into service and staffing arrangements. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

 Some leavers were asked for feedback on the organisation at the point 
of departure but there were limitations on how and when this was 
captured and not necessarily as illustrative as might be anticipated. 

 COVID specific sickness absences only accounted for 5% of sick leave. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
4. People Strategy 2017 to 2022 Evaluation  
(Item 5) 
 
1. Mr Royel introduced the report which provided an evaluation of the People 

Strategy 2017 – 2022.  The Strategy was the first of its type used at KCC 
serving as an overarching employment strategy for the organisation.  Mr Royel 
explained that the Strategy set out a 5 year vision for the workforce so it was 
clear what KCC expected as an employer and how it worked with staff.  He 
advised that some aspects had been accelerated in response to the Pandemic 
and it now featured as one of the key projects within the Strategic Reset 
Program. 
 

2. The evaluation undertaken had examined all 8 main aims and objectives of the 
Strategy and Mr Royel provided an overview of the findings.  Key successes 
included; recognition of good engagement with staff, E-Learning development, 
reshaping of the management development offer and the introduction of the 
Kent Academy.  In addition, other achievements across the employment offer 
included; 26% increase in Kent Rewards use over 4 years, two thousand 
mindfulness sessions attended, positive response in staff surveys for staff being 
treated with respect, 24% reduction in the use of agency staff (excluding COVID 
testing staff) and increase in the graduate intake scheme. 
  

3. Mr Royel noted that there remained areas for further work, as would be 
expected.  Key points included; the need to build managerial confidence as part 
of the ongoing management development programmes, workforce planning 
needed to be more strategic to ensure KCC had the right people in the right 
places at the right time. 
 

4. Summarising, Mr Royel confirmed that the evaluation had indicated significant 
positive outcomes via the People Strategy and the activity required to address 
the areas for further work would continue to be managed under the next 
Strategy. 
 

5. Mr Royel responded to questions of detail and comments, which included: 

 Confirming that additional work had been undertaken to help the 
organisation better understand and address issues related to staff 
sickness involving mental health and that there was also a staff support 
group focusing on mental health. 

 It was clarified that while the vast majority of managers had the right 
skills and knowledge and were supported by effective policies and 
processes, some lacked the confidence to respond flexibly and 
dynamically.  This had been highlighted in the pandemic and was being 
assessed to deliver a positive solution. 

Page 2



 

3 

 Ensuring clear understanding at all levels in terms of accountability and 
responsibility was accepted as a vital issue and that it was important that 
managers were able to make decisions are the right level.  Staff survey 
results indicated that there was increased support and understanding for 
management, partly due to the increased visibility and leadership action 
required during the pandemic. 

 The Total Contribution Payment system explained in terms of the 
organisation needing to have a consistent and manageable approach to 
assessing and rewarding performance.  It was highlighted that the 
financial differences between grades was not necessarily significant but 
the formal process ensured the organisation had to recognise hard work 
and good performance with improved pay.  The number of appeals 
against TCP gradings remained very low. 

 It was explained that the gender pay-gap calculation was not seen as 
effective and useful approach and that the organisation instead valued 
the effective grading and evaluation of jobs and more importantly, the 
equal pay audit undertaken showed that there was no discrepancy in 
terms of equal pay.  It was suggested that the skewed averages shown 
in the gender pay-gap calculation reflected wider societal issues which 
influenced some employment elements and they were beyond the remit 
of the Council address.  It was highlighted that the high number of 
women in senior roles at KCC evidenced that there were not major 
barriers to progression and significant success within the organisation. 

 In terms of inclusion, the conversion rate of applications to jobs for 
relevant groups had improved significantly since the implementation of 
the Strategy.  The work of support groups was highlighted in this area 
and to ensure the organisation can listen to staff and understand their 
experiences better.  Further work was still required to improve diverse 
and inclusive recruitment but it was noted that wider societal factors 
impacted on recruitment in ways outside of KCC’s control. 

 
RESOLVED that the achievements and overall evaluation of the People Strategy be 
noted. 
 
5. Employee Relations Casework Activity  
(Item 6) 
 
1. Mr Royel introduced the report, explaining that data and figures always varied 

due to the differences between cases.  He highlighted that the complexity of 
cases had increased significantly. 
 

2. Following up from points raised at previous meetings, Mr Royel provided further 
information regarding the reasoning for settlements.  This involved clarifying 
commercial assessments were important in terms of considering the most 
efficient and appropriate way for KCC to manage these type of situations. 
 

3. Responding to questions, Mr Royel advised Members that the appeals process 
was robust and appropriate.  The concern regarding how any existing 
relationships between staff involved in the complaints process was noted but 
reassurances were given regarding appropriate separation when required. The 
suggestion of direct Member involvement in the process was not considered 

Page 3



 

4 

necessarily appropriate in view of the different relationship with KCC and the 
importance of maintaining independence.  
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
6. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
(Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(Open minutes) 
 
 
7. Pay Bargaining  
(Item 8) 
 
(Dr Sullivan declared an interest in that her husband was a KCC employee but stated 
that it did not preclude her from participating in the discussion.)   
 
 
1. Mr Royel provided an update on progress with the local pay bargaining 

arrangements for 2022/23.  It was highlighted that the outcome of the 
negotiations would be considered at the January Personnel Committee 
meeting. 

 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 
By: Bryan Sweetland – Cabinet Member for Communications, 

Engagement, People and Partnerships    
Amanda Beer – Corporate Director People and 
Communications   
  

To:   Personnel Committee 
 
Date:   25 January 2022 
 
Subject:  People Strategy 2022 to 2027 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: This paper introduces a proposed new People Strategy for the 

next 5 years. 
 

 
1.  Introduction 

1.1.  The Authority’s first People Strategy, 2017-22, set out an overarching 

employment strategy for KCC. It recognised the fundamental 

importance of the role played by our workforce and how we aimed to 

position ourselves as an employer, along with the clear expectations of 

leaders, managers, and staff. 

1.2. As a result of the pandemic key elements of the strategy were accelerated so 

as to be able to deliver by the end of 2021. The principles, core content and 

‘outcomes’ of the 2017-22 Strategy were reported to Personnel Committee in 

November 2021. This work forms the foundation for the future of our people 

strategy, considering the context and scale at which our County Council 

operates. 

1.3.  Emergent employment trends and academic research into the future of  

work emphasise the need for employers to take account of 

personalisation, social value, and the influence of digital technologies in 

their approach to recruitment and retention of talented people. Coupled 

with the macro-economic considerations that influence pay, terms, and 

conditions our strategic approach for the next five years will provide the 

frameworks, structures, and support mechanisms to ensure we grow 

our ambitions to be an inclusive employer of choice.  

1.4.  The Pandemic has created something of a revolution in employment 

terms. Employees are currently driving the market. The latter part of 

2021 saw an upturn in vacancy rates and discerning candidates had 

the opportunity to examine the whole employee package as part of 

their recruitment process. The work we have done to date sets us on a 

path to continue innovating and growing our offer in a competitive 

marketplace.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

We will continue to address flexible working approaches, what we need 

as an employer and what employees can expect from us. Our strategic 

approach will support agility in the development of our skills and create 

opportunities for career pathways that support our people to recognise 

the impact of the work they do to secure good outcomes for our 

residents and contribute to our goals and ambitions as a Council. 

2. Content 

2.1.  Attached is the proposed draft People Strategy. The document is split 

into clear sections intended to outline our vision and aspirations, the 

approach we will take and our evaluation. Also attached is the Equality 

Impact Assessment of the proposed strategy. 

2.2. Our Organisation Design Principles were revised as part of the 

employer response to the pandemic and opportunity to ‘re-set’ 

ourselves as an employer. They provide the framework for growth and 

development and underpin how we act as an employer. The details of 

the 9 principles are outlined in the attached People Strategy document 

and will be used to provide a consistent challenge and focus of our 

subsequent activity over the next 5 years.  

2.3.  The ‘vision’ is detailed in the attached proposed Strategy. At its heart is 

an intent to be an inclusive employer, enabling the best possible 

performance from all our workforce.    

2.4. As previously the strategy is not intended to duplicate the content of the 

related documents and activity but will set a framework and provide a 

single, concise narrative for KCC as an employer for staff and 

managers. 

3.  Outcomes 

3.1.  The ‘vision statement’ sets out what workforce we expect to have and 

what kind of employer we intend to be at a ‘principle’ level. It also 

recognises the considerable challenges and changing environment we 

will continue to operate in over the life of the strategy. 

3.2.  The outcome statements and supporting actions embed the future 

focus of this strategic approach, clearly setting out the work required to 

ensure effective and sustainable delivery over time. 

3.3.  This strategy is intended to set the framework and principles for the 

next 5 years and act as a guide for HR & OD work and development in 

that time. The approach we will take to continuous improvement and 

review builds in the opportunity to prioritise emergent themes driven by 

market forces, national policy, or local conditions.  

Page 6



 

 

4. Evaluation and Assessment 

4.1. The evaluation of the strategy will be informed by a suite of focused 

Key Performance Indicators. We will use the thematic areas outlined in 

the strategy to showcase the impact and outcomes being delivered. 

Our measurement will also be deliberative, making use of our 

management and staff networks to explore and manage our focus 

through the lens of continuous improvement. 

5.  Recommendations 

Personnel Committee are invited to: 
 
5.1.     Consider and agree the proposed People Strategy. 
 
5.2.     Agree to receive an annual review of progress of the Strategy 
 
 
 
 
Report Author:  Paul Royel  
Name, job title: Head of HR & & OD 
Telephone number:  03000 416631 
Email address:  paul.royel@kent.gov.uk 
 

 

Relevant Director:  Amanda Beer 
Name, job title: Corporate Director People & Communications  
Telephone number:  03000 415835 
Email address:  amanda.beer@kent.gov.uk 
 
Background documents:  People Strategy 2017-22 Evaluation Report to 
Personnel Committee 11 November 2021 
 

Page 7

mailto:paul.royel@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page | 1  

 

Our People Strategy 2022-2027 

The future of work at Kent County Council  

 

 

Contents 

Our vision and aspirations......................................................................................................................................................................... 4 

Our approach ................................................................................................................................................................................................. 6 

Maximising oganisational Capacity, Capability and Development ......................................................................... 7 

Creating an environment for people to join and thrive ................................................................................................. 7 

A complete recognition of the workforce............................................................................................................................ 8 

Smart Resourcing ...................................................................................................................................................................... 8 

 

Evaluation……………..…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………10 

 

 

 

For the next five years our People Strategy will shape 

the future of work at our Council. The strategic approach 

we take will create an environment that People want to 

be part of, continuously improving and delivering for the 

people of our County 

Page 9



 

Page | 2  

 

 

Our Foundations 

 
This people strategy is designed to build on the work of the last five years, creating the conditions for 
excellence across our w
[...]
ould sit alongside the EQIA that can help understand the 
potential impact of your activity. Please ensure that you 
have this information to upload as the Equality analysis 
cannot be sent for approval without this.  

Inclusivity Indicator 2019-20  

Section C – Impact  
16. Who may be impacted by the activity? Select all that apply. 

Service users/clients 
Answer: Yes/No 

Yes  Residents/Communities/Citizens 
Answer: Yes/No 

Yes 

Staff/Volunteers 
Answer: Yes/No 

Yes   

17. Are there any positive impacts for all or any of the protected groups as a result 
of the activity that you are doing?  Answer: Yes/No 

Yes 

18. Please give details of Positive Impacts  

 
The vision for the People Strategy is as follows: ‘We are an inclusive organisation, supporting and celebrating the skills 
and talents of our people. We expect the very best from each other and we do the right thing to support effective 
service delivery through all our Council’s service.’  
 
On achieving this aim, there will be a positive impact for all protected groups across the workforce. There will be 
specific activity to improve the experience of certain under-represented groups, as informed by workforce data e.g. 
race and disability. There is also a specific outcome to provide clear pathways to encourage young people into the 
organisation/sector, which will improve workforce diversity in terms of age.   
 
Similarly, if our staff are supported to be well at work, are well managed and supported to develop, and motivated to 
deliver well for the people of Kent, service users/clients, residents and communities will be positively impacted across 
all protected characteristics. Our leaders and managers will be held to account to drive the effective delivery of 
services, which includes equality considerations.  
 
The priorities will flex over the lifetime of the strategies, and diversity and inclusion principles will be an integral part 
of these.   
 
 
 

Negative Impacts  and Mitigating Ac
[...]
 the Equality Act 2010. 

  
1.3 From ongoing monitoring of our diversity and inclusion indicators, while the 

majority of the workforce feel a sense of inclusion, some protected 
characteristic groups do not experience the organisation as positively, 
particularly those disabled staff and those from Black, Asian and Ethnic 
Minority backgrounds.  

 

Our workforce data  
 
The Annual Workforce Profile for 2020/21 outlines the following: 
 
- 79.6% of the workforce are female, with women making up 58.2% of 

KCC’s leadership group. This compares to 51% of the Kent population 
being female.  

- 3.95% of staff have declared a disability, with 4.1% of leaders being 
disabled. This compares to 17.6% of the Kent population who are 
considered disabled, albeit this data includes those who are not 
economically active, so the gap appears wide.  

- 7.8% of the workforce are Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic compared to 
6% of KCC’s leadership group. The Black, Asian and Minority Ethic 
population in Kent at 6.6%. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

file:///C:/Users/GavinL02/OneDrive%20-%20KENT%20COUNTY%20COUNCIL/Diversity%20&%20Inclusion/Project%20docs/Public%20reports%20pack%2023062021%201400%20Personnel%20Committee.pdf


 

 

 

- Overall, the level of representation in the Leadership group is similar to the 
representation of the wider workforce, with the exception of the proportion 
of female staff (based on Census data 2011). The number of Kent residents 
in employment who are managers, directors and senior officials is 
equivalent to 10.3% of people in employment (77,900), of which 2.9% 
(2,300) are Black, Asian and Minority ethic, and 8.1% (28,700) are females. 
(ONS Annual Population Survey, 2021) 

 

2. What do we mean by Inclusion?  

2.1  An inclusive organisation is one which supports employees, regardless of their 
background or individual circumstances, to thrive at work. Simply having a 
diverse workforce does not lead to workplace inclusion. It relies on creating
[...]
2021-22. 

 
3.4 Turnover of employees from a Black, Asian and minority ethnic background    

   has increased from 12.20% in 2020 to 15.50% in the first six months of  
2021-22, compared to an increase in the turnover of white employees to 
10.8%.   At the end of 2020-21, turnover for disabled staff saw a reduction, 

Page 33



 

 

 

which was consistent with the decrease in overall organisational turnover 
during this period.  

 
3.5 TCP data for 2020-21 indicated that there appeared to be inequalities in higher 

ratings awarded to those with protected characteristics. A deep dive analysis 
did not suggest that there were ingrained institutional disparities in how 
managers have applied performance ratings. 
 

3.6 In 2020/21 418 cases were recorded on the ER case management system. Of 
these 14 were relating to harassment/resolution. This compares to 49 of the 
454 recorded cases in the previous year.  In the 2019 staff survey, 86.3% of 
staff responded positively to reporting if they were subjected to any kind of 
discrimination, bullying or harassment at work, with a more positive response 
than the previous year. Staff were also more positive that they were more 
prepared to challenge inappropriate behaviours in the workplace and more 
positive about feeling safe at work. 
 

3.7 We continue to report on our Gender pay gap, and as at March 2020 the 
gender pay gap for KCC is significantly below the national average, which is 
positive for KCC at 12.7% compared to 15.5%. KCC is very clear that gender 
should not limit or define choices in or outside of the workplace.  

  
3.8 The mid-year workforce data for 2021/22 gives us an indication of the direction 

of travel and areas to monitor further throughout the year. There has been an 
overall increase in sickness absence and turnover levels, but the majority of 
staff are reporting good wellbeing. Black, Asian and minority ethnic staff had 
similar levels of sickness absence to white staff, reported high
[...]
 are high levels of mental health 

absence to understand how the organisation can influence this and to 
ensure staff and managers are aware of the wellbeing support available.  

 
Alternative interventions are being explored to build manager confidence and 
competence with supporting mental health.  

 
It is important that we raise the profile of disabled people’s voices and ensure 
they are adequately heard and represented, using appropriate channels. We 
are working with Level Playing Field and Mental Health Support Network to 
achieve this. 

 
6.  Conclusion 
 
6.1   There is a continued role for KCC’s leadership to champion diversity and     
         inclusion in the workplace. 

 
6.2 Inclusion is predicated on understanding the type of people we have in the 

organisation, and having good managers, leadership and a culture which 
enables people to thrive at work. This can be supported by initiatives and 
interventions to address those areas where we are not doing so well, but 
inclusion needs to be an integral part of what we do and how we deliver to 
move the organisation forward, rather than an add-on. Whilst there are early 
signs of an improving position in KCC, we should not be complacent and 
continue to invest in the planned activities. 

 

Page 38



 

 

 

6.3 Becoming the type of employer we want to be is a continuous and iterative 
process, and a whole systems approach is needed to create a culture which 
embraces diversity and inclusion, supported by interventions. Having diverse 
perspectives and safe spaces to challenge ways of working will lead to 
innovation, a more engaged workforce and retention of diverse talent.  

 
7. Recommendation 
 
7.1 Personnel Committee are invited to note, comment on and support the 

approach to workplace inclusion. 
 
 

Report Author:  Louise Gavin 
 
Name, job title:   People Strategy Advisor 
 
Telephone number:  03000 416135 
 
Email address:  louise.gavin@kent.gov.uk 

Relevant Director:  Amanda Bee
[...]

Medium term (within 12 
months)  

• Making work visible 

• Effective use of 
escalation channels 

• Challenger/T200 
conversation 

• Create safe spaces 
within teams 

• Equality measures in 
performance 
management 

Longer term (in next 2 
years) 

• Succession planning 
and creation of talent 
pools  

• Monitoring of 
progression data 

P
age 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 11 November 2021
	5 People Strategy (2022-2027)
	People Strategy 2022-27 Draft Strategy V7
	People Strategy - EQIA for 2022-27

	6 Inclusion at KCC
	Inclusion at KCC - Appendix 3 - Disability Inclusion action plan 210921
	Inclusion at KCC - Appendix 4 - Race action plan Nov 21 v3

	8 Local Pay Bargaining 2022 - 23
	Local Pay Bargaining - January 2022 - Appendix 1
	Local Pay Bargaining - January 2022 - Appendix 2
	Local Pay Bar

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 25 January 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chair), Mrs C Bell, Mr S R Campkin, Mrs S Chandler, 
Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr P J Oakford, Mrs S Prendergast, Dr L Sullivan and 
Mr B J Sweetland 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of People and Communications), 
Mr P Royel (Head of HR & OD) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
8. Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies were received from Mr Simkins.   
 
9. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
(Item 3) 
 
No Declarations were made at the start of the meeting.  
 
At the commencement of Item 8 Local Pay Bargaining 2022 – 23, and following 
discussion with the Democratic Services Officer, Dr Sullivan declared an interest as 
her husband was a KCC employee and withdrew from the meeting. 
 
10. Minutes - 11 November 2021  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2021 were 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
11. People Strategy (2022-2027)  
(Item 5) 
 
1. Paul Royel presented the proposed People Strategy for 2022-27 which 
represented an evolution from the Authority’s first People Strategy, 2017-22. It set out 
an overarching employment strategy for KCC for the next 5 years. The Pandemic had 
created a revolution in employment terms with employees currently driving the 
market. The strategy was intended to drive and develop an environment that our 
current and future workforce want to be part of and thrive. This draft strategy had 
been shared with Trade Unions, agreed by KCC’s Corporate Management Team and 
was now being shared with Members.  
 
2. Mr Royel replied to questions of detail and noted comments, which included the 
following:  



 

2 

a. There was no apparent explicit reference to an expectation of effectiveness 
or efficiency, was this deliberate? There was an expectation that this was 
implicit, but a greater emphasis could be made, in particular in the ‘vision’ 
statement and would be taken on board for the final version.  
b. Should there be a greater focus on external validation and the experiences 
of residents using KCC’s services? Residents’ experience of staff was 
important, and this should be captured. The intention of this Strategy was to 
be for the employer but the experience of residents would be a very valuable 
contribution.  
c. ‘A complete recognition of the workforce’ was intended to be a complete 
recognition of the individuals that make up KCC rather than as a collective 
workforce.  
d. ‘Bring your whole self to work’ there were concerns about the expectations 
of this statement, but it was clarified that this referred to equality and diversity. 
Each individual employee was made up of different characteristics and the 
intention of this statement was to be inclusive.  
e. How would talented employees be managed? – there was clear 
accountability for this with managers with appropriate support, guidance and 
framework. All employees had talent and should feel valued.  
f. It was suggested that Members email Mr Royel directly with other wording 
queries or suggestions for the final version of the Strategy.  
 

3. The Chairman acknowledged that a good discussion had been had around the 
draft document at an appropriate stage where amendments could still be made.  
 
RESOLVED that Personnel Committee:  
 
Agree the proposed People Strategy and agree to an annual review of progress of 
the Strategy. 
 
12. Inclusion at KCC  
(Item 6) 
 
1.  Amanda Beer introduced the report which had been commissioned by Personnel 
Committee on 23 June 2021 as a result of the Annual Workforce Profile report and 
the figures on disability.  The report had been widened subsequently to look at how 
inclusive KCC is as an employer.  She expressed her thanks to the author, Louise 
Gavin, for the comprehensive and detailed paper.   
 
2.  Section 2 of the paper outlined what KCC meant by inclusion; being an 
organisation which supported employees, regardless of their background or individual 
circumstances, to thrive at work.   

 
3.  Mrs Beer replied to questions of detail and noted comments, which included the 
following:   

a. There was a discussion about the need for all staff to trust that if they 
declared their protected characteristics this information would be used 
positively and properly by their manager.  

b. It was vital that fear did not prevent employees raising any issues and 
there were processes in place to enable people to raise concerns including 
via staff groups.   



 

3 

c. It was important that training included making the link between capability 
and disability, there was a heavy emphasis on continuing ‘good 
conversations’ within KCC.  

d. In response to a question about the deep dive on TCP data it was 
confirmed that there was no suggestion of ingrained institutional disparities 
in how managers had applied performance ratings.   

e. It was considered that parts of Kent, such as Gravesham, were very good 
at celebrating a multitude of cultural and religious ceremonies, members 
were encouraged to promote and recognise such ceremonies in their 
communities and on social media.  
 

RESOLVED that the Personnel Committee note and support the approach to 
workplace inclusion and would welcome a report back to the Committee at an 
appropriate time.   
 
13. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
(Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(Open minutes) 
 
14. Local Pay Bargaining 2022 - 23  
(Item 8) 
 
(Dr Sullivan declared an interest in that her husband was a KCC employee and 
withdrew from the meeting).  
 
1. Mr Royel presented the report which provided a summary of the position from this 
year’s Local Pay Bargaining process. Endorsement of the proposed action was 
sought from Personnel Committee, prior to consideration by County Council.  
 
RESOLVED by majority vote, to endorse and recommend to Council:  
 

1.  An increase of 3% for 2022-23 for all staff assessed as ‘successful’ with the 
corresponding adjustment to our pay scales.  

 
2.  In recognition of the continued desire to pay the equivalent of the Living 
Wage an increase to the entry value of our lowest grade to £10.00 per hour 
from April 2022 which will maintain our position above the national minimum 
and marginally above the Living Wage.  

 
3.  Personnel Committee agree the increase in the basic annual leave 
entitlement for staff in KR3-7 and KR8-12 by one additional day. 

 
 


